The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are
significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

3. Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations

During the current year the Group adopted all the new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS) that are relevant to its operations and are effective for accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2017. This
adoption did not have a material effect on the accounting policies of the Group with the exception of the following:
 IFRS 9 ''Financial Instruments''
 IFRS 15 ''Revenue from contracts with customers''

The comapny has elected to apply IFRS 9 retrospectively, by adjusting the opening balances as at 31 December
2017, instead 1 January 2018. In that respect, the information presented in the financial statements is fully
comparable.

(a) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Balance at 31
December 2017 as

previously
presented

Reclassi-
fications

31 December
2017 under IFRS

9 as restated

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 9

1 January 2018
under IFRS 15

and IFRS 9
RR RR RR RR RR RR

Available-for-sale
financial assets 512,684,474 (512,684,474) - - - -
Equity securities at
fair value through
other comprehensive
income - 512,684,474 512,684,474 - - 512,684,474
Loans receivable 7,131,573,695 - 7,131,573,695 - - 7,131,573,695
Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss 117,011,808,921 - 117,011,808,921 - - 117,011,808,921
Trade receivables 2,978,232,800 - 2,978,232,800 - - 2,978,232,800
Other receivables 438,580,711 - 438,580,711 - - 438,580,711
Cash at bank 161,779,800 - 161,779,800 - - 161,779,800
Trade payables 19,512,708,114 - 19,512,708,114 - - 19,512,708,114
Other creditors 7,806,816 - 7,806,816 - - 7,806,816
Retained earnings 15,538,300,598 - 15,538,300,598 - - 15,538,300,598

The Group has voluntarily changed the presentation of certain amounts in the comparative consolidated statement of
financial position as disclosed in the table below to reflect the terminology of IFRS 9.

19

BROKERCREDITSERVICE STRUCTURED PRODUCTS PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

3. Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)
Without ECL
31/12/2017

ECL Balance
31/12/2017

Without ECL
31/12/2018

ECL
(Accumulated)

Balance
31/12/2018

RR RR RR RR RR RR
Loans
receivable

14,629,529,771 -98,404,827 14,531,124,944 12,953,326,206 -61,444,588 12,891,881,618